When the ratio obtained exceeds 100 (i.e. 100 detainees per 100 places) the situation is 
Overpopulation (overcrowding) and it goes to say that below 100 detainees per 100 places, 
it is under-populated (under-crowding 
As at present we have an official capacity of one thousand seven hundred and eighty five 
(1,785) inmates and an Inmate population of three thousand one hundred and eighty four 
(3,184). Presently our staff strength is one thousand six hundred and five (1,605) which is 
also below the universally accepted inmate-staff ratio. 

4.4.2 Obsolete Workshops and tools:  It is only the Freetown Male Correctional Centre 
which has workshops for Tailoring, carpentry; Shoe-making, Welding, Upholstery, Arts and 
Craft built one hundred years ago.